interest rate risk is typically only provided on debt instruments due to potential REIT compliance issues. Benefits derived from hedging
strategies not based on debt instruments (i.e., investments) may be deemed bad income for REIT qualification purposes. The use of a hedge
strategy (on our debt instruments) would fix our cost of funds and hedge against rising interest rates.

DEBT

Our debt is comprised of SBA debentures, junior subordinated notes, the Revolver and secured borrowings � government guaranteed loans. At
both June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, $13.2 million of our debt had fixed rates of interest and was therefore not affected by changes in
interest rates. Our variable-rate debt is based on LIBOR or the prime rate and thus subject to adverse changes in market interest rates. Assuming
there were no increases or decreases in the balance outstanding under our variable-rate debt at June 30, 2012, each hypothetical 100 basis points
increase in interest rates would increase interest expense and decrease net income by approximately $883,000. Our fixed-rate debt at June 30,
2012 was comprised of SBA debentures.

The following tables present the principal amounts by year of expected maturity, weighted average interest rates and estimated fair values to
evaluate the expected cash flows and sensitivity to interest rate changes of our outstanding debt at June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011:

Twelve Month Periods Ending June 30, Carrying Fair
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Thereafter Value Value (1)

(Dollars in thousands)
Fixed-rate debt (2) $ �  $ 4,187 $ 4,000 $ �  $ �  $ 5,000 $ 13,187 $ 13,764
Variable-rate debt (LIBOR and prime based)
(3)(4) 1,046 1,083 22,120 1,160 1,202 61,672 88,283 83,810

Totals $ 1,046 $ 5,270 $ 26,120 $ 1,160 $ 1,202 $ 66,672 $ 101,470 $ 97,574

(1) The estimated fair value is based on a present value calculation based on prices of the same or similar instruments after considering risk,
current interest rates and remaining maturities.

(2) The weighted average interest rate of our fixed-rate debt at June 30, 2012 was 5.0%.
(3) Principal payments on secured borrowings are dependent upon cash flows received from the underlying loans. Our estimate of their

repayment is based upon scheduled principal payments on the underlying loans. Our estimate will differ from actual amounts to the extent
we experience prepayments and/or loan liquidations and charge-offs.